ITEM NO.23+48

COURT NO.4

SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 47791/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-09-2023 in LPA No. 222/2021 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

SOLANKI SURPALSINH UDABHAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.253617/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.253616/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

SLP(C) No(s). 27252-56 OF 2023 (IA No.256416/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 12-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
- 2. In view of the observations made by this Court in paragraph 15 of the judgment of this Court in <u>Union of India Vs. Federation of</u>

- <u>Self-Finance Ayurvedic Colleges, Punjab and Others</u>, reported in (2020) 12 SCC 115, issue notice.
- 3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 4. The interim order granted by the High Court shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.
- 5. Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 25385-25390 of 20223.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)